PW091410-02
MINUTES
.16 Utility Fund Oversight Committee
August 25, 2010

Members Present: Ron Weifenbach, Aaron Costello, Marcia Elkins, Pauline Sumption,
Robert Ellis, and Ron Kroeger.

Others Present: Dale Tech, Bob Dominicak, Don Brumbaugh, Hani Shafai, and Brenda
Vespested.

Call to Order
Ellis called the meeting to order at 2:30 p.m.

Approval of Minutes

Weifenbach moved, second by Costello to approve the minutes of the April 7, 2009 with the
correction of removing the extra word in the first sentence of the Jolly Lane Lift Station Upgrade
portion of the minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

Adopt Agenda

Weifenbach moved to adopt the agenda as prepared, second by Costello. Motion carried
unanimously.

Balance Report

Sumption explained the balance report. Weifenbach moved, second by Costello to
acknowledge the report. Motion carried unanimously.

Jolly Lane Lift Station Improvements

Hani Shafai explained the request and the need for the additional expenses. There was
discussion on the additional design costs. There was also discussion on how the total cost was
going to be recouped through the connection fees. Kroeger moved, second by Weifenbach to
approve the request for an additional $29,706.21 for the Jolly Lane Sanitary Sewer Lift Station.
Motion carried unanimously.

Other Possible Uses of .16 Funds — CIP Committee

Elis said that that CIP Committee talked about other uses of .16 Utility funds because right now
by ordinance, the funds are dedicated for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the
city’s utility facilities. Ellis said that the City Council has approved the first reading of an
ordinance change that will include streets for the use of these .16 Utility funds. This ordinance
change does not specify how much of the .16 Utility funds can be used for street improvements.
Ellis indicated that the City Council has also approved the first reading of an ordinance change
that will allow information technology infrastructure as a permissible use of the Capital
Improvements funds. Ellis proposes that $1,500,000.00 a year for the next 10 years of the .16
Utility funds be set aside for use on street improvements. Tech said that the pavement
management system will dictate what streets will be chosen to be improved with these funds.
There was discussion on future sewer and water expansion projects. Costello moved, second
by Weifenbach to approve the allocation of $1,500,000.00 a year for the next 10 years of the .16
Utility funds for use on street improvements with the .16 Utility Fund Program Guidelines being
changed to reflect this motion contingent upon the ordinance change approval with this
committee recommending approval of this ordinance change. Motion carried unanimously.

ltem #6



PW091410-02

.16 Utility Fund Oversight Committee Minutes
August 25, 2010
Page 2

Dave Davis entered the meeting at this time.

Other Business

Kroeger asked about a timeline for the Morningstar project. Ellis will look to see if there are
agreements that were signed and if there is a completion date in the agreements. Elkins will
look to see if there are TIF agreements with this project. Ellis would like to see completion
dates on the projects that are approved for use of .16 Utility funds.

Adjourn

There being no further business, a motion was made by Costello, second by Kroeger to adjourn
the meeting at 2:50 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

ltem #6



ENGINEERING ConsTRUCTION OBSERVATION

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ReaL EsTaTE DEVELOPMENT

Lanp PLanNiNG PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

DREAM DESIGN

e | NTERNATIONAL, NG, s

July 13, 2010

Mr. Robert Ellis, P.E.
Public Works Director
City of Rapid City
300 Sixth Street
Rapid City, SD 57701

RE: Jolly Lane Sanitary Sewer Lift Station
DDI No. 04-0057.1

Dear Mr. Ellis:

Attached herewith is a copy of the final costs for the Jolly Lane Lift Station. The contract between
the developer and the City of Rapid City for this project was executed on May 18, 2008 was for
total costs of $424,000. This includes $50,000 for engineering and $374,000 for construction.

The attached project summary shows that the total project has exceeded the above listed numbers.
The total project costs have ended being $453,760.21. The construction costs for the project were
$374,089.58. The balance of the costs was for engineering design, survey, and construction
administration.

Please accept this letter on behalf of Triple Z Real Estate Development, LLLP as a formal request to
.16 funds to cover the balance of the costs in the amount of $29,760.21. The developers realize that
the contract requires them to make this payment. Unforeseen conditions have lead to the have ended
in more modifications to the existing structures and facilities than anticipated by all parties.

I thank you for your help in this matter.

Please contact me if you need any additional information.
Sincerely,

forer LAE

Hani Shafai, PE

528 Kansas Ciry StreEeT, Sutte 4 ¢ Rarip City, Sourn Dakora 57701
Puone: 605.348.0538 ¢ Fax: 605.348.0545 ¢ DREAMDESIGNINC.COM

~designing for a better world



JollyLi  ift Station PW091410-0257.1
Original
Contract ‘
369343.00 Invoice Payment City Reimbursement
Contractor Name +/- Change Orders| 4746.58 Amount Amount Still Owing from .16 Fund Date
374089.58
Mainline Contracting Date
Pay Request #1 10/2/2009 196,040.50
Triple Z payment Check # 15339 196,040.50 196,040.50 10/15/2009
Pay Request #2 11/20/2009 178,049.08
Triple Z payment Check # 15359 178,049.08 121,959.50 12/24/2009
374,089.58 374,089.58
Dream Design
0908 -35 10/14/2008 4,444.05
1008 - 36 11/10/2008 9,163.86
1108 - 39 12/09/2008 1,320.47
1208 - 30 01/13/2009 19,202.09
0109-27 02/05/2009 10,431.79
02 09-23 03/10/2009 13,434.45
0309-29 04/01/2009 5,346.43
0409-23 05/06/2009 4,188.97
0509 -24 06/02/2009 3,083.97
70,616.08
Triple Z payment Check # 15319 70,616.08 50,000.00 7/16/2009
1009 - 27 11/13/2009 6,334.55
76,950.63 70,616.08 6,334.55 &
West Plains Engineering
Final Design (included in DDI #02 09 - 23) 2/27/2009 5,915.00
DDI payment Check# 6524 5,915.00
R09005-1002 5/22/2009 1,360.00
R09005-1003 10/23/2009 1,088.00
R09005-1004 1/22/2010 272.00
Triple Z payment Check 1,360.00
2,720.00 1,360.00 1,360.00 368,000.00
424,000.00 Initial .16 Amount
Total Invoiced 453,760.21 56,000.00 Remaining from .16 funds
Total Paid by Developer 446,065.66

Amount Remaining Unpaid

7,694.55

ltem #6



\j JU,
o |

L g M‘

RO9- . Page: @
05/28/2009 1@ 55a 18 OI
Penninglton County, South Dakcta
Donna M. Maver Misc Real Est é-
}

PREPARED BY:  City Attomey's Office
300 Sixth Street
Rapid City, SDb 57701 S
{605) 394-4140 Mg ¢
§ &

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF RAPID CITY AND TRIPLE Z REAL
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLLP, REGARDING THE USE OF .16 FUNDS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE JOLLY LANE LIFT STATION EXPANSION

This agreement is entered into on this 13 day of _ Adaxqy , 2009, by and between the
CITY OF RAPID CITY, a municipal corporation, located at 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, SD
57701, hereinafier referred to as the “City” and TRIPLE Z REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT,
LLLP, a South Dakota limited liability imited partnership, of 818 St. Joseph Street, Rapid City,
SD, 57701, hereinafier referred to as the “Developer”.

WHEREAS, the Developer has proposed constructing a large residential development on
land which is generally located east of Elk Vale Road and north of Minnesota Street; and

WHEREAS, the Jolly Lane Lift Station currently serves this area; and

WHEREAS, the Jolly Lane Lift Station currently serves approximately 190 dwelling
units or the equivalent thereof, and is at capacity; and

WIHEREAS, significant expansion of the Jolly Lane Lift Station will be needed in order
for any further development to take place in this area; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the City provide $424,000 in funds to
assist with constructing the improvements to the Jolly Lane Lift Station which are necessary for
further development in this area; and

WHEREAS, the City has approved $424,000 in .16 Fund money to help construct the
Jolly Lane Lift Station improvements; and

WHEREAS, it is the Developer’s responsibility to construct the Jolly Lane Lift Station
expansion; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to establish their respective obligations, including payment
of funds, in relation to the Jolly Lane Lift Station expanston.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

fschad\agreements\triple z .16 fund agreement.doc

ltem #6



W eradid2

. Page:aﬂz
PS/26/2009 10:55a 13.00
Penningteon County, South Dakota
Dornna M. Mayer Misc Real Est

1. The parties acknowledge that the actual increase in capacity of the Jolly Lane Lift Station
following the expansion will not be known until it is complete. It is further understood by the
parties that the Developer is not guaranteed any of the increased capacity of the lift station to
serve its development. The increased capacity of the Jolly Lane Lift Station will be utilized on a

first-come, first-served basis

2. Developer shall provide copies of all recorded permanent and temporary easements as
required for the Jolly Lane Lift Station expansion per the approved construction plans prior to
construction of the lifi station expansion.

3. The Developer has retained a professional engineering firm (the “Consultant™) to design
the expansion of the Jolly Lane Lift Station based on design criteria and capacity requirements
furnished by the City. The plans have been submitted to and approved by the City as of March
18, 2009. All of the improvements made during the expansion shall be designed and built in
conformity with the approved plans, the City’s Standard Specifications for Public Works
Construction, Design Criteria Manuals, and any other laws, ordinances, policies or resolutions
which may be applicable. The Developer shall provide consultant services to include
construction inspection, operation and maintenance manuals, start up and testing services, and
shop drawing submittal and review.

4. The City will contribute up to $424,000 from the City’s .16 Fund for the design and
construction of the lift station expansion. If the actual cost of the construction is less than
$424,000, the City will pay only the actual cost. Of the $424,000, up to $50,000 may be used to
reimburse the Developer for design and construction administration costs. Any design and
construction administration cost above $50,000 is the sole responsibility of the Developer. The
Developer shall obtain a performance bond from the contractor and provide it to the City. The
construction of the Jolly Lane Lift Station expansion is the responsibility of the Developer.

5. The Parties acknowledge that $424,000 is the total amount the City has available to
construct the Jolly Lane Lift Station expansion. The City will make up to three (3) payments
totaling up to 75% of the cost of the project to the Developer upon documentation that the
Developer has paid the contractor and upon certification from the Consultant that the work has
been completed. Such certification shall include a copy of the invoice and a copy of the check to
the contractor. Payment will be made within forty-five (45) days of said certification. The final
payment will not be made until the lift station expansion improvements have been accepted by
the City and lien waivers from the contractor have been submitted

6. The Developer shall be responsible for the selection of contractors for the construction of
the Jolly Lane Lift Station expansion. Selection of contractors for the construction of the Jolly
Lane Lift Station expansion project shall comply with all provisions of South Dakota law
regarding the expenditure of public funds contained in Chapter 5-18 of the South Dakota
Codified Laws. Prior to the City making any payments pursuant to this agreement, the
Developer shall provide City with documentation demonstrating compliance with applicable
State law requirements.

f\schad\agreementsitriple z .16 fund agreement.doc

ltem #6



MR 22 L4702

RB9- B 0 Psage

/2009 a
ggr{nzligton County. South Dakot% .
Donna M. Maver Misc Real Es

7. The City shall perform construction observation to ensure compliance with the approved
plans and all applicable requirements as set forth in Paragraph 3.

8. Upon completion of the lift station expansion improvements and their acceptance by the
City, the lift station expansion improvements shall belong to the City and any future maintenance
and needed expansion shall be the responsibility of the City.

9. The Developer acknowledges that the City may establish a Construction Fee Resolution
upon the certification of the final construction costs and that the City may collect construction
fees upon the issuance of building permits within the service area.

10. The parties shall indemnify and hold each other harmless from their own negligent acts or
omissions in the construction, operation and maintenance of the lift station expansion
improvements and shall carry appropriate liability insurance to cover such legal hability.

11. The parties may undertake any legal or equitable action available to enforce the
provisions of this Agreement in addition to any other remedies herein.

12.  If any section(s) or provision of this Agreement is declared invalid for any reason
whatsoever by any competent court, such invalidity shall not affect any other section or
provision of this Agreement if they can be given effect without the invalid section or provision.

13.  This Agreement is the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the allocation of .16
Funds for the construction of the Jolly Lane Lift Station expansion. No other writings or
negotiations are part of this Agreement. This Agreement may only be modified by mutual
agreement of both parties. Any modifications or addendums to this Agreement must be in
writing.

14. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of South Dakota.
Any action conceming this Agreement shall be venued in Rapid City, South Dakota in the
Circuit Court for the Seventh Judicial Circuit.

15.  Ifthe Developer is a corporation, it has the power to enter into this Agreement and 1ts
officers signing for it have the full power and authority to do so.

fA\schad\agreements\triple z .16 fund agreement.doc

ltem #6



T AN -2 e

RES- 8890.0 raye.004 of 905
@5/28/2009 10:55a 18._00
Pennington County, South Dakota

Donna M. Mayer Mise Rea s
DATED this | day of _Atay , 2009. ’ ent Bt
CITY OF CITY
Alan Hanlfs, Mayox}
ATTEST:
_ Y -
F1Wfﬁ“cer
(SEAL)
State of South Dakota )
SS.
County of Pennington )
Onthisthe [$ dayof (_,J(-/(;éij,/} , 2009, before me, the undersigned officer,

personally appeared Alan Hanks and James F“Preston who acknowledged themselves to be the
Mayor and Finance Officer, respectively, of the City of Rapid City, a municipal corporation, and
that they, as such Mayor and Finance Officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
Agreement for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the City of Rapid City by
themselves as Mayor and Finance Officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Q/Y\[\jﬁﬁ?ﬁ "71\/ &MJ

Notary Public, South Dakota
M Comrnlssmn Ex res i — .
EAEMBER K SETTS
£ NOTARY PUBLIC Ao, &
; @ SOUTH DAKOTA (ZE:
TRIPLE Z REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT, LLLP

By ,MWW-/
Its: W M;é//‘—-

faschadvagreemenisttriple z .16 fund agreement.doc

ltem #6



L I W -

@@5
05/28/20@9 1@ : 5 Sou th Dakota

State of South Dakota ) penirgten Count¥: *Uisc Real Est
Donna ayer
SS.
County of Pennington )
On this the A day of Aoy , 2009, before me, the undersigned officer

personally appeared Ste ¢ Zond S ﬁm Who acknowledged himself to be the
Partres of TRIPLE Z REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLLP, and that he, as

such _ ¥o+treer , being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing Agreement for the
purposes therein contained by signing the name of TRIPLE Z REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT, LLLP, by himself as _{Po Ay

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Om,\ AV "k ()Abt‘gﬁ)

Notary Public, South Dakota

My Co omm1sslo%qmgq,{ (H09
AMBER K. SITTS

e NO""A‘%Y PUBLIC iﬁ%’? j

fschad\agreementsitriple z .16 fund agresment.dec

ltem #6





